

THE 2008 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW
MOOT COURT COMPETITION

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS

**CASE CONCERNING CERTAIN CRIMINAL
PROCEEDINGS IN ADOVA AND ROTANIA**

The Republic of Adova

Applicant

v.

The State of Rotania

Respondent

MEMORIAL OF THE RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities i

Statement of Jurisdiction x

Statement of Facts..... xi

Questions Presented..... xv

Summary of Pleadings..... xvi

Pleadings 1

I. ROTANIA’S APPREHENSION AND RENDITION OF SAMARA PENZA AND OTHER LAPS
TERRORISTS FROM ADOVA WAS LAWFUL..... 1

 A. Rotania’s apprehension of LAPS members was a lawful act of self-defence under
 the U.N. Charter..... 1

 1. The destruction of Stovian cultural and religious sites and resulting loss of
 life constitute armed attacks..... 1

 2. There exists a sufficient nexus between the attacks on Rotanian cultural and
 religious sites and Adova to justify Rotania’s act of self-defence..... 3

 B. Rotania’s apprehension of LAPS members was a lawful act of self-defence at
 customary international law 4

 C. The transfer of LAPS members to Camp Indigo did not violate international law 5

 1. The conflict in Rotania is outside the scope of application of the Geneva
 Conventions and Optional Protocols I and II..... 5

 2. Alternatively, international humanitarian law does not prohibit the transfer of
 non-civilians..... 7

II. THE LAPS DETAINEES WERE TREATED IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL
LAW..... 8

 A. Adova’s Claim on behalf of the LAPS detainees is premature..... 8

 B. Rotania’s rights and obligations with respect to the LAPS detainees are governed by
 international humanitarian law 8

 1. The *lex specialis* of international humanitarian law takes precedence over the
 lex generalis of human rights law 9

 2. During an armed conflict, human rights law applies only to civilians 9

 C. Under applicable international humanitarian law, the LAPS detainees may be held
 incommunicado 10

 1. The LAPS Detainees are unlawful combatants 10

 2. Unlawful combatants may be detained and held *incommunicado*..... 11

 D. The detention and treatment of LAPS detainees was consistent with customary
 international humanitarian law 12

1.	The treatment of the LAPS detainees was not torture	12
2.	The treatment of the LAPS Detainees was not cruel, inhuman, or degrading.....	14
III.	THE PROPOSED PROSECUTION OF THE LAPS DETAINEES BEFORE THE ROTANIAN MILITARY COMMISSION IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	14
A.	The Rotanian Military Commission’s exercise of jurisdiction over the LAPS detainees is lawful.....	14
1.	Rotania legally apprehended and transferred the LAPS detainees	15
2.	Rotania’s treatment of the LAPS detainees does not warrant removing the jurisdiction of the Military Commission.....	15
3.	Alternatively, the crimes alleged against the LAPS Detainees are sufficiently severe to justify Rotania’s assertion of jurisdiction.....	16
B.	Alternatively, Rotania derogated from its obligations under the <i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i>	17
1.	The LAPS attacks constituted a public emergency that threatened the life of the nation.....	18
2.	Rotania’s response to the LAPS attacks was required by the exigencies of the situation.....	18
3.	Rotania’s response to the LAPS attacks was not discriminatory.....	19
4.	Rotania gave sufficient notification of its derogation.....	19
C.	Rotania’s prosecution of the LAPS detainees does not violate the Geneva Conventions	20
D.	Rotania’s prosecution of the LAPS detainees complies with customary human rights law.....	21
1.	Customary international law guarantees only equality of treatment before to foreign nationals before local courts.....	21
2.	Customary law allows for derogations from procedural guarantees in situations of national emergency	22
IV.	ADOVA’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER PRESIDENT KIRGOV AND GENERAL VINITSA IS IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	22
A.	Adova cannot ground its exercise of jurisdiction on territoriality	22
B.	Adova cannot ground its exercise of jurisdiction on universality.....	23
C.	A <i>prima facie</i> case for conspiracy does not exist against President Kirgov	23
1.	President Kirgov did not aid or abet in the commission of torture.....	24
2.	President Kirgov had neither the effective control nor the <i>mens rea</i> required for command responsibility	25
D.	President Kirgov and General Vinitsa are immune from the jurisdiction of Adovan Courts.....	25

1. President Kirgov and General Vinitza enjoy immunity *ratione materiae* 26
2. There is no exemption from State immunity for torture 27
3. The *Convention Against Torture* does not authorize lifting State immunity. 28
4. There is no conflict between the *jus cogens* prohibition of torture and the customary international law of State immunity 30

Conclusion and Prayer for Relief 32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

MULTILATERAL TREATIES

<i>American Convention on Human Rights</i> , 18 July 1978, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.	8
<i>Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , 10 December 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	12, 23, 24
<i>Convention for the Protection of Cultural Property in the Event of Armed Conflict</i> , 14 May 1954, 249 U.N.T.S 215.	2
<i>Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms</i> , 18 May 1954, 213 U.N.T.S. 222.	8, 17
<i>Convention on the Repression and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> , 9 December 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277.	29
<i>European Convention on State Immunity</i> , 16 May 1972, Eur. T. S. 74.	26
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> , Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.	5, 7, 11
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	5, 6, 12, 20
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 19 December 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	8, 15, 18, 19
<i>Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts</i> , June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609. ..	5, 6, 7
<i>Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts</i> , June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....	5, 7,
<i>Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> , 17 July 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90.	24

U.N. DOCUMENTS

<i>Basic principles for the protection of civilian populations in armed conflicts</i> , GA Res. 2675(XXV), UN GAOR, 25th Sess., Supp. No. 28, UN Doc. A/8028 (1970).....	10
<i>Commission on Human Rights, Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment: Report of the Social Rapporteur</i> , UN ESCOR, 1986, UN Doc. E/CN.4/1986/15.....	13

Declaration on the Principles of International Law Concerning Friendly Relations and Co-Operation Among States In Accordance With the Charter of the United Nations, GA Res. 2625 (XXV), UN GAOR, 25th Sess., Supp. No. 28, UN Doc A/8028 (1970) 121.....6

International Law Commission, *Fragmentation of International Law: Difficulties Arising from the Diversification and Expansion of International Law: Report of the Study Group of the International Law Commission*, 2006, UN Doc. A/CN.4/L.682.9, 29, 30

Letter dated 2001/10/07 from the Permanent Representative of the United States of America to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council, UN Doc. S/2001/946 (2001).....2

Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources, GA Res. 3171 (XXVIII), UN GAOR, 28th Sess., UN Doc. No. A/RES/3171 (1974) 52.22

Report of the Secretary General Pursuant to paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808 (Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia), UN SCOR, 1993, UN Doc. S/25704 and Add.1, 827.24

Respect For Human Rights in Armed Conflict, GA Res. 2444(XXIII), UN GAOR, 23rd Sess., Supp. No. 18, UN Doc. A/7218 (1968).10

SC Res. 955 (1994), UN SCOR, 1994, Annex, UN Doc. S/Res/955.24

SC Res. 1368 (2001), UN SCOR, 2001, UN Doc. S/INF/57, 71.2

SC Res. 1373 (2001), UN SCOR, 2001, UN Doc. S/INF/57, 291.3

SC Res. 1526 (2004), UN SCOR, 2004, UN Doc. S/INF/59, 95.3

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, GA Res. 217 (III), UN GAOR, 3d Sess., Supp. No. 13, UN Doc. No. A/810 (1948) 71.....22

INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE CASES

Case Concerning Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Congo v. Uganda) (2006), 45 I.L.M. 271.1

Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of Congo v. Belgium), [2002] I.C.J. Rep. 3.23, 31

Case Concerning Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. United States of America), Merits, [1986] I.C.J. Rep. 14.1, 4, 12

Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (Iran v. United States of America), [1980] I.C.J. Rep. 3.1, 3

Corfu Channel (United Kingdom v. Albania), Merits, [1949] I.C.J. Rep. 4.3

Interhandel case (Switzerland v. USA), [1959] I.C.J. Rep. 6.8

Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion, [2004] I.C.J. Rep. 136.....10

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, [1996] I.C.J. Rep. 226.....1, 2, 4, 10

PERMANENT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE CASES

Case of the S.S. “Lotus” (France v. Turkey) (1927), P.C.I.J. (Ser. A) No. 10.....7, 22

Panevezys-Saldutiskis Railway Case (Estonia v. Lithuania) (1939), P.C.I.J. (Ser. A/B) No. 76....8

OTHER INTERNATIONAL BODIES

Juan Carlos Abella v. Argentina (1997), Inter-Am. Comm. H.R. No. 55/97, *Annual Report of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights: 1997*, OEA/Ser.L/II.28/Doc. 7 271.1

Akkoc v. Turkey, nos. 22947/93, 22948/93, [2000] X E.C.H.R. 389.....13

Al-Adsani v. the United Kingdom, no. 35763/97, [2001] XI E.C.H.R. 79.....29

Askoy v. Turkey (1996), 6 E.C.H.R. (Ser. A) 2260.....13

Aydin v. Turkey (1997), 50 E.C.H.R. (Ser. A) 1866.13

Brannigan and McBride v. U.K. (1993), 258 E.C.H.R. 34.....17, 19

Cakici v. Turkey, no. 23657/94, [1999] IV E.H.C.R. 583.....13

Cyprus v. Turkey (1976), 4 E.H.R.R. 482.....20

Dikme v. Turkey, no. 20869/92, [2000] VIII E.C.H.R. 223.....13

Fernando and Raquel Mejia v. Peru (1996), Inter-Am. Comm. H.R. No. 5/96, *Annual Report of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights: 1996*, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91 Doc. 7 157.13

Human Rights Committee, *Jorge Landinelli Silva v. Uruguay*, Communication No. R.8/34 (30 May 1978), UN GAOR, 36th Sess., Supp. No. 40, UN Doc. A/36/40 (1981) 130.20

Human Rights Committee, *William Torres Ramirez v. Uruguay*, Communication No. 4/1977 (13 February 1977), UN GAOR, Supp. No. 40, UN Doc. A/35/40 (1980) 121.20

Ireland v. United Kingdom (1978), 25 E.C.H.R. (Ser. A) 1.13, 17

Jean-Basco Barayagwiza v. The Prosecutor, ICTR-97-19-AR72, Decision (3 November 1999) at para. 74 (International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Appeals Chamber).....15

<i>Kajelijeli v. The Prosecutor</i> , ICTR-98-44A-A, Judgement (23 May 2005) (International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Appeals Chamber).....	15
<i>Lawless v. Ireland</i> (1961), 3 E.C.H.R. 25.....	17, 19, 20
<i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , no. 40/1993/435/514 [1996] VI E.C.H.R. 2216.....	6
<i>McElhinney v. Ireland</i> , no. 31253/96, [2001] XI E.C.H.R. 37.....	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Anto Furundzija</i> , IT-95-17/1-T, Judgement (10 December 1998) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Trial Chamber).....	24, 30
<i>Prosecutor v. Dario Kordic and Mario Cerkez</i> , IT-95-14/2, Judgment (26 February 2001) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Trial Chamber).....	2, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Dusko Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-AR72, Decision on the Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (2 October 1995) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Appeals Chamber).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Ignace Bagilishema</i> , ICTR-95-1A-A, Judgement (3 July 2002) (International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, Appeal Chamber).....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Nikolic</i> , IT-94-2-AR73, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal Concerning Legality of Arrest (June 5, 2003) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Appeals Chamber).....	15, 16
<i>Prosecutor vs. Slavko Dokmanovic</i> , IT-95-13a-PT, Decision on the Motion for Release by the Accused (22 October 1997) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Trial Chamber).....	15
<i>Prosecutor v. Zdravko Mucic (Celebici Camp Case)</i> , IT-96-21, Judgement (20 February 2001) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Appeals Chamber).....	25
<i>Prosecutor v. Zejnil Delalic et al.</i> , IT-96-21-T, Judgement (16 November 1998) (International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, Trial Chamber).....	12, 14
<i>Report of the European Commission on Human Rights (Ireland v. U.K.)</i> (1978), 23-1 E.C.H.R. (Ser. B) 8.....	18
<i>Tamasi v. France</i> (1993), 13 E.H.R.R. 1.....	14
ARBITRAL AWARDS	
<i>Ambatielos case (Greece v. UK)</i> (1956), XII R.I.A.A. 83.....	8
<i>Cadenhead case, Claim No. 37</i> (1914), 8 A.J.I.L. 663 (American and British Claims Arbitration Tribunal).....	21

Canevaro Case (Italy v. Peru) (1912), 6 A.J.I.L. 746 (The Permanent Court of Arbitration at the Hague).....21

TREATISES, DIGESTS AND BOOKS

Alexandrov, Stanimir A., *Self-Defense Against the Use of Force in International Law* (Cambridge: Kluwer Law, 1996).....2

Arbour, J.-Maurice & Parent, Geneviève, *Droit international public*, 5th ed. (Cowansville: Les Éditions Yvon Blais, Inc., 2006).....26

Brownlie, Ian, *Principles of Public International Law* (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2003).8, 21, 22

Burgers, S. Herman and Danelius, Hans, *The United Nations Convention Against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention Against Torture and Other forms of Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment* (Dordrecht: Martinus, Nijhoff Publishers, 1988).....13

Cassese, Antonio, *Self-Determination of Peoples: A Legal Reappraisal* (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1995).....6

Cranch, W., *Reports of Cases Argued and Adjudged by the Supreme Court of the United States*, vol. VII (New York: Banks Law Publishing, 1911).26

Cryer, Robert, Friman, Håkan, Robinson, Darryl & Wilmschurt, Elizabeth, *An Introduction to International Criminal Law and Procedure* (Cambridge: New York, 2007).....26

Ingrid Detter, *The Law of War*, 2d ed. (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2000). ...10, 11

Dinstein, Yoram, *War, Aggression and Self-Defence*, 3rd ed. (New York: Cambridge University Press, 2000).....1, 3, 4

Freeman, Alwyn V., *The International Responsibility of State for Denial of Justice* (London: Longmans, Green and Co. Ltd., 1938).....8, 21

Fox, Hazel, *The Law of State Immunity* (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2002).....30

Gardam, Judith, *Necessity, Proportionality and the Use of Force By States* (New York, Cambridge University Press, 2004).4

Henkaerts, Jean-Marie & Doswald-Beck, Louise, *Customary International Humanitarian Law*, vol. 1 (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2005).....21

Jan Paulsson, *Denial of Justice in International Law* (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 2005).8

Jennings, Robert & Watts, Arthur, Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> , 9 th ed. (London: Longman, 1992).	28
McDougal, Myres M. & Feliciano, Florentino P., <i>The International Law of War: Transnational Coercion and World Public Order</i> (Dordrecht: Martinus Nijhoff, 1994).	4
McNair, Lord, <i>International Law Opinions</i> , vol. II (Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 1956).	8
Pictet, Jean S., ed., <i>The Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, Commentary to Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (Geneva: International Committee for the Red Cross, 1952).	11
Quintana, Moreno, <i>Derecho Internacional Publico</i> (Buenos Aires: Libreria del Colegio, 1950).	21
Simma, Bruno, ed. <i>The Charter of the United Nations: A Commentary</i> , 2nd ed. (New York: Oxford University Press, 2002).	1, 3, 6
<i>Documents of the United Nations Conference on International Organization, San Fransisco, 1945</i> , vol. 12 (London: United Nations Information Organizations, 1945-1955).	2

ARTICLES

Baxter, Richard R., "So-Called 'Unprivileged Belligerency': Spies, Guerrillas, and Saboteurs" (1951) 28 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 323.	11
Bianchi, Andrea, "Ferrini v. Federal Republic of Germany" (2005) 99 A.J.I.L. 242.	30
Caplan, Lee M., "State Immunity, Human Rights, and Jus Cogens: A Critique of the Normative Hierarchy Theory" (2003) 97 A.J.I.L. 741.	30
Cassese, Antonio, "When My Senior State Officials be Charged with International Crimes?" (2002) 13 E.J.I.L. 853.	27
Glennon, Michael J., "State Sponsored Abduction: A Comment on Alvarz-Machain" (1992) 86 A.J.I.L. 749.	7
Green, L.C., "Derogation of Human Rights in Emergency Situations" (1978) 16 Can Y.B. of Int'l L. 92.	17
Iyer, Venkat, "States of Emergency – Moderating their Effects on Human Rights," (1999) 22 Dalhousie L. J. 125.	22
Krieger, Heike, "A Conflict of Norms: The Relationship between Humanitarian Law and Human Rights Law in the ICRC Customary Law Study" (2006) 11 J. Confl. & Sec. L. 265	9

Lantrip, Julie, “Torture and Cruel, Inhuman and degrading treatment in the Jurisprudence of the Inter-American Court of Human Rights” (1999) 5 ILSA J. Int’l & Comp L. 5.	13
Murphy, Sean D., “Evolving Geneva Convention Paradigms in the ‘War on Terrorism’: Applying the Core Rules to the Release of Persons Deemed ‘Unprivileged Combatants’” (2007) 75 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1105.	6
Murphy, Sean D., “Self-Defense and the Israeli Wall Advisory Opinion: An <i>Ipse Dixit</i> From the ICJ?” (2005) 99 A.J.I.L. 62.	3
Murphy, Sean D., “Terrorism and the Concept of ‘Armed Attack’ in Article 51 of the U.N. Charter” (2002) 43 Harv. Int’l L.J. 41.	2, 3
Paust, Jordan J. “After Alvarez-Machain: Abduction, Standing, Denials of Justice, and Unaddressed Human Rights Claims” (1993) 67 St. John’s L. Rev. 551.	7
Schachter, Oscar, “The Right of States to Use Armed Force” (1984) 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1626.	4
Scharf, Michael, “Defining Terrorism as the Peace-Time Equivalent of War Crimes: Problems and Prospects” 36 Case W. Res. J. Int’l L. 359.	17
Schreuer, Christoph, “Derogation of Human Rights in Situations of Public Emergency: The Experience of the European Convention on Human Rights,” (1982) 9 Yale J. World Pub. Ord. 113.	20, 22
Wedgwood, Ruth, “Responding to Terrorism: The Strikes Against bin Laden” (1994) 24 Yale J. Int’l L. 559.	3
Wirth, Steffen, “Immunity from Core Crime? The ICJ’s Judgement in the Congo v. Belgium Case,” (2002) 13 E.J.I.L. 877.	26
Zeidy, Mohamed M. El, “The ECHR and States of Emergency: Article 15 – A Domestic Power of Derogation from Human Rights Obligations,” (2003) 4 San Diego Int’l L.J. 277.	19

NATIONAL LAWS

<i>State Immunity Act 1978</i> (U.K.), 2000, c. 33.	26
<i>State Immunity Act</i> , R.S.C. 1985, c. S-18.	26

DOMESTIC CASE LAW

<i>Al Adsani v. Government of Kuwait</i> (1996), 107 I.L.R. 536 (Eng. C.A.).	28
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess</i> , 488 U.S. 429.	29
<i>Bouzari v. Iran</i> , [2004] O.J. No. 2800 (Ont. C.A.)	30

<i>Buttes Gas & Oil Co. v. Hammer</i> [1982] A.C. 888.	26
<i>Cabiri v. Baffour Assasie-Gyimah</i> 92 F.Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).	28
<i>Duke of Brunswick v. The King of Hanover</i> (1848) 2 H.L. Cas. 1.	
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).	11
<i>Fédération Nationale des Déportés et Internés Résistants et Patriotes and Others v. Barbie</i> (1983), 78 I.L.R. 130 (Cour de Cassation).	16
<i>Fort Frances Pulp and Power [Paper] Co. v. Manitoba Free Press Co.</i> , [1923] A.C. 695.	17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).	11, 21
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distillers & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).	17
<i>In Re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 94 F.3d 539 (9 th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Jaffe v. Miller</i> (1993), 13 O.R. (3d) 745 (Ont. C.A.).....	26
<i>Jones v. Saudi Arabia</i> , [2005] 2 W.L.R. 808.....	30
<i>People of Israel v. Eichmann</i> (1962), 36 I.L.R. 306 (Supreme Court of Israel).....	16, 28
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> 26 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>R. v. Bow Street Metropolitan Stipendary Magistrate and others, ex parte Pinochet Ugarte</i> (No. 3), [1999] 2 All E.R. 97.	27, 28, 29
<i>R. v. Finta</i> , [1994] 1 S.C.R. 701.	28
<i>R. v. Libman</i> , [1985] 2 S.C.R. 178.....	22
<i>Reference Re Secession of Quebec</i> , [1988] 2 S.C.R. 217.	6, 7
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Gengler</i> , 510 F. 2d 62 (2d. Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F.Supp. 167 (D. Mass. 1995).....	28

MISCELLANIOUS

Lieber, Francis, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> , General Orders No. 100 (24 April 1863), art. 82 reproduced in Dietrich Shindler & Jiri Toman, eds., <i>The Laws of Armed Conflicts: A Collection of Conventions, Resolutions and Other Documents</i> , (Boston: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers, 2004) 3.....	11
